NASDAQ Updates Protocol Specifications



Please Route To: Head Traders; Technical Contacts; Compliance Officers

What you need to know:

- NASDAQ has updated <u>protocol specifications</u> to include a new Liquidity Flag for the following:
 - DROP, FIX, OUCH and RASH versions to include a new Liquidity Flag "J".
 - CTCI and QIX to include a new Liquidity Flag "LJ".
- NASDAQ has added a Display Code "Z" to all versions of OUCH specifications.

Who you should contact:

• NASDAQ Technical Support at +1 212 231 5180

What is changing?

NASDAQ® has updated the <u>protocol specifications</u> as follows:

The following protocols will include a new Liquidity Flag "J":

- DROP Version 1.0
- DROP Version 2.0
- DROP Version 1.0 for INET FIX
- INET FIX
- NASDAQ FIX
- OUCH Version 1.0
- OUCH Version 2.0
- OUCH Version 2.0a
- OUCH Version 3.0
- RASHport

The following protocols will include a new Liquidity Flag "LJ":

- QIX
- CTCI

The following protocols will include a new Display Code "Z":

- OUCH Version 1.0
- OUCH Version 2.0
- OUCH Version 2.0a
- OUCH Version 3.0

What information will be included with the new Liquidity Flags and Display Codes sections?

The Liquidity Flags field will include:

- J = Non-displayed and added liquidity
- LJ = Non-displayed and added liquidity

The Display field will include:

• Z = Entered as displayed but changed to non-displayed (priced-to-comply)

What do I need to do to prepare for this change?

View the <u>protocol specifications</u> posted on the NASDAQ Trader[®] website to find information regarding this change.

Where can I get additional information?

• Contact NASDAQ Technical Support at +1 212 231 5180.

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. is the world's largest exchange company. It delivers trading, exchange technology and public company services across six continents, and with over 3,900 companies, it is number one in worldwide listings among major markets. NASDAQ OMX offers multiple capital raising solutions to companies around the globe, including its U.S. listings market; the OMX Nordic Exchange, including First North; and the 144A PORTAL Market. The company offers trading across multiple asset classes including equities, derivatives, debt, commodities, structured products and ETFs. NASDAQ OMX technology supports the operations of over 60 exchanges, clearing organizations and central securities depositories in more than 50 countries. OMX Nordic Exchange is not a legal entity but describes the common offering from NASDAQ OMX exchanges in Helsinki, Copenhagen, Stockholm, Iceland, Tallinn, Riga, and Vilnius. For more information about NASDAQ OMX, visit www.nasdagomx.com.

© Copyright 2008 The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved.